

Board of County Commissioners Agenda Request

Agenda Item #

Requested Meeting Date: May 10, 2016

Title of Item: Adopt Resolution - Attorney's Office

REGULAR AGENDA	Action Requested:	Direction Requested
CONSENT AGENDA	Approve/Deny Motion	Discussion Item
INFORMATION ONLY	Adopt Resolution (attach dr	aft) Hold Public Hearing* e copy of hearing notice that was published
Submitted by: James P. Ratz Department: Aitkin County Attorney		
Presenter (Name and Title):		Estimated Time Needed:
Summary of Issue:		
Authorization of the Resolution Authorizing Signing Authority Allowing Access to Minnesota Government Access (MGA) Accounts for Electronic Court Records and Documents.		
Alternatives, Options, Effects on Others/Comments:		
Recommended Action/Motion:		
Financial Impact: Is there a cost associated with this request? What is the total cost, with tax and shipping? \$ Is this budgeted? Yes No Please Explain:		

CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADOPTED May 10, 2016

By Commissioner: xx

20160510-0xx

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SIGNING AUTHORITY ALLOWING ACCESS TO MINNESOTA GOVERNMENT ACCESS (MGA) ACCOUNTS FOR ELECTRONIC COURT RECORDS AND DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, the new Minnesota Government Access Accounts, allowing government agencies to view appropriate electronic court records and documents stored in the Minnesota Court Information System for cases in Minnesota district courts, require authorization from the governing body.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the County Board of Aitkin County, Minnesota as follows:

- 1. Approves and authorizes James P. Ratz, Aitkin County Attorney, to sign the Master Subscriber Agreement for Minnesota Court Data Services for Governmental Agencies.
- 2. That the Aitkin County Attorney, James P. Ratz, is the designated Authorized Representative for the Aitkin County Attorney's Office. The Authorized Representative is also authorized to sign any subsequent amendment or agreement that may be required by the State of Minnesota to maintain the County's connection to the systems and tools offered by the State.
- To assist the Authorized Representative with the administration of the agreement, Senior Assistant County Attorney Lisa Roggenkamp Rakotz is appointed as the Authorized Representative's designee.
- 4. That Commissioner Mark Wedel, the Chair of the County Board, and Nathan Burkett, the Board Clerk, are authorized to sign this Resolution.

COUNTY OF AITKIN, STATE OF MINNESOTA

By: Altkin County Commissioner J. Mark Wedel Board Chair	
Commissioner xx moved the adoption of the resolution and it was o	declared adopted upon the following vote
FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT	All Members Voting Yes
STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}	

I, Nathan Burkett, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 10th day of May 2016, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 10th day of May 2016

Nathan Burkett	
County Administrator	